
Federal Job # TAP-1601(705) 
Route: Rte. HH and Chapel Road, Carthage, MO 

January 2025 

INVITATION TO BID 

SEALED BIDS for construction of TAP-1601(705) Sidewalk Improvements –  Rte. HH and Chapel Road Sidewalks, 
Carthage, Missouri will be received by the City of Carthage, City Hall, 326 Grant Street, Carthage, Missouri 
64836 until 10 a .m. prevailing local time, xApril 29, 2025 and then publicly opened and read aloud at the City of 
Carthage, City Hall, 326 Grant Street, Carthage, MO 64836. 

The proposed work includes the following:  Approximately 4,162 LF of 5’ wide sidewalk along Route HH and 
Chapel Road in Carthage, Missouri.

Copies of the plans and specifications are on file and may be examined at the office of Zanevan Engineering, 
LLC, located at 1221 Oak Street, Carthage, Missouri 64836. 

Complete digital project bidding documents are available for viewing and downloading at www.zanevan.com, 
www.carthagemo.gov  and www.questcdn.com. Documents may be viewed at no charge. Documents maybe 
downloaded for a non-refundable fee of $25.00. The QuestCDN project number is 9614407. The successful bidder 
will be furnished three complete sets of plans and specifications. 

PLEASE NOTE: Official planholders list will only be the list maintained by Quest Construction Data Network. It is 
the sole responsibility of all planholders, whether they have received digital downloads or paper copies of the plans 
and specifications, to return to planroom periodically to check for Addenda which may have been posted. Neither the 
Owner nor Engineers has any responsibility for the accuracy, completeness or sufficiency of any bid documents 
obtained from any source other than Quest Construction Data Network. Obtaining these documents from any other 
source(s) may result in obtaining incomplete and inaccurate information. Obtaining these documents from any 
source other than directly from the source listed herein may also result in failure to receive any addenda, corrections or 
other revisions to these documents that may be issued. Bidders with questions concerning this invitation may contact 
Jason Eckhart, P.E., Zanevan Engineering, LLC, 1221 Oak Street, Carthage, Missouri 64836 at (417) 800-2500.

The Owner reserves the right to waive any informalities or minor defects or to reject any or all bids and to readvertise 
and to rebid. 

The contract DBE goal for the amount of work to be awarded is 3% of the total federal project price.

All materials for the project shall be tax exempt. 

Each Bidder must deposit with his/her bid, security in the amount of five percent (5%) of his/her base bid which is 
subject to conditions provided in the Instructions to Bidders. 

All qualifying or other criteria to determine the responsibility of contractor,ssubcontractor and supplier must be 
submitted to MoDOT for approval. See Engineering Policy Guide 136.9.4.1.1.14.2.3 for pre-qualification 
information.

Attention of BIDDER is particularly called to the requirements as conditions of employment to be observed and that 
BIDDER must comply with the payment of hourly wage rates, including all fringe benefits, as established by the 
Wage Determination Sections 290.210-340, RSMo, as amended in 1969 pertaining to the prevailing hourly wages 
and including fringe benefits, as established by the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations of the State of 
Missouri. A copy of each determination will be provided with the contract documents prior to the bidding date.  No 
Bidder may withdraw his bid within thirty (30) consecutive calendar days after the actual date of the opening thereof. 

Date:  April 1, 2025 

City of Carthage  
Alan E. Snow, Mayor 

2

http://www.zanevan.com/
http://www.questcdn.com./

	BIDDER CHECKLIST
	FINAL CHECKLIST BEFORE SUBMITTING BID

	NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
	FHWA 1273.pdf
	I. GENERAL
	II. NONDISCRIMINATION (23 CFR 230.107(a); 23 CFR Part 230, Subpart A, Appendix A; EO 11246)
	III. NONSEGREGATED FACILITIES
	IV. DAVIS-BACON AND RELATED ACT PROVISIONS
	V. CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT
	VI. SUBLETTING OR ASSIGNING THE CONTRACT
	VII. SAFETY: ACCIDENT PREVENTION
	VIII. FALSE STATEMENTS CONCERNING HIGHWAY PROJECTS
	IX. IMPLEMENTATION OF CLEAN AIR ACT AND FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT (42 U.S.C. 7606; 2 CFR 200.88; EO 11738)
	X. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION
	XI. CERTIFICATION REGARDING USE OF CONTRACT FUNDS FOR LOBBYING
	XII. USE OF UNITED STATES-FLAG VESSELS:
	ATTACHMENT A - EMPLOYMENT AND MATERIALS PREFERENCE FOR APPALACHIAN DEVELOPMENT HIGHWAY SYSTEM OR APPALACHIAN LOCAL ACCESS ROAD CONTRACTS (23 CFR 633, Subpart B, Appendix B)

	A91ew1l97_lcrynb_91g.tmp
	Local Disk
	file:///C/Users/jkstr/OneDrive/Zanevan%20Projects/2024/240028%20-%20Carthage%20-%20TAP-1601(706)%20Sidewalks%20Fairview%20Airport/Bidding/Docs%20&%20Specs/Federal%20Wage%20Rates.txt


	ADA_Checklist 136.9.4.pdf
	Job No.  Route County Location
	All slope and grade measurements for ADA compliance will be made using a calibrated 2 foot long digital level.
	US Access Board PROWAG
	Job No.  Route County   Location


	Bid Schedule - TAP-1601(705).pdf
	Bid Schedule

	230012 HH & Chapel Sidewalks.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C-1.1 General Notes
	C-1.2 Quantities
	C-1.3 Signing Quantities
	C-2.1 Erosion Control Details
	C-3.0 Traffic Control Plan
	C-3.1 Traffic Control Plan
	C-3.2 Traffic Control Plan
	C-3.3 Traffic Control Details
	C-4.0 Overall Site Plan
	C-4.1 Plan
	C-4.2 Plan
	C-4.3 Plan
	C-4.4 Plan
	C-4.5 Plan
	C-4.6 Plan
	C-4.7 Plan
	C-4.8 Plan
	C-4.9 Plan
	C-4.10 Plan
	C-5.0 Details
	C-5.1 Details
	C-10.0 Cross Sections
	C-10.1 Cross Sections
	C-10.2 Cross Sections
	C-10.3 Cross Sections
	C-10.4 Cross Sections


	ADPE31F.tmp
	DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DBE) PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
	for Local programs

	FHWA 1273.pdf
	BIDDER CHECKLIST
	FINAL CHECKLIST BEFORE SUBMITTING BID

	NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
	FHWA 1273.pdf
	I. GENERAL
	II. NONDISCRIMINATION (23 CFR 230.107(a); 23 CFR Part 230, Subpart A, Appendix A; EO 11246)
	III. NONSEGREGATED FACILITIES
	IV. DAVIS-BACON AND RELATED ACT PROVISIONS
	V. CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT
	VI. SUBLETTING OR ASSIGNING THE CONTRACT
	VII. SAFETY: ACCIDENT PREVENTION
	VIII. FALSE STATEMENTS CONCERNING HIGHWAY PROJECTS
	IX. IMPLEMENTATION OF CLEAN AIR ACT AND FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT (42 U.S.C. 7606; 2 CFR 200.88; EO 11738)
	X. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION
	XI. CERTIFICATION REGARDING USE OF CONTRACT FUNDS FOR LOBBYING
	XII. USE OF UNITED STATES-FLAG VESSELS:
	ATTACHMENT A - EMPLOYMENT AND MATERIALS PREFERENCE FOR APPALACHIAN DEVELOPMENT HIGHWAY SYSTEM OR APPALACHIAN LOCAL ACCESS ROAD CONTRACTS (23 CFR 633, Subpart B, Appendix B)

	A91ew1l97_lcrynb_91g.tmp
	Local Disk
	file:///C/Users/jkstr/OneDrive/Zanevan%20Projects/2024/240028%20-%20Carthage%20-%20TAP-1601(706)%20Sidewalks%20Fairview%20Airport/Bidding/Docs%20&%20Specs/Federal%20Wage%20Rates.txt


	ADA_Checklist 136.9.4.pdf
	Job No.  Route County Location
	All slope and grade measurements for ADA compliance will be made using a calibrated 2 foot long digital level.
	US Access Board PROWAG
	Job No.  Route County   Location


	Bid Schedule - TAP-1601(705).pdf
	Bid Schedule

	230012 HH & Chapel Sidewalks.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C-1.1 General Notes
	C-1.2 Quantities
	C-1.3 Signing Quantities
	C-2.1 Erosion Control Details
	C-3.0 Traffic Control Plan
	C-3.1 Traffic Control Plan
	C-3.2 Traffic Control Plan
	C-3.3 Traffic Control Details
	C-4.0 Overall Site Plan
	C-4.1 Plan
	C-4.2 Plan
	C-4.3 Plan
	C-4.4 Plan
	C-4.5 Plan
	C-4.6 Plan
	C-4.7 Plan
	C-4.8 Plan
	C-4.9 Plan
	C-4.10 Plan
	C-5.0 Details
	C-5.1 Details
	C-10.0 Cross Sections
	C-10.1 Cross Sections
	C-10.2 Cross Sections
	C-10.3 Cross Sections
	C-10.4 Cross Sections



	Sample JSPs.pdf
	TAP-1604(702)
	CITY OF CARTHAGE
	CARTHAGE, MISSOURI
	FINAL CHECKLIST BEFORE SUBMITTING BID


	DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DBE) PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
	for Local programs
	JOB SPECIAL PROVISIONS TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1.0  Description. This work shall consist of removing the existing sidewalk and construction new sidewalk in the locations and grades as designated in the plans.
	APPLICABLE STATE WAGE RATES: Wage Order for Jasper County
	CONTRACT AGREEMENT
	ADA Checklist 136.9.4_2015.pdf
	Requirements 1
	ENTRANCES  (PROWAG R301)
	Requirements 1 
	EDGE PROTECTION (PROWAG R406.8)
	Requirements 1
	HANDRAIL AND PEDESTRIAN GUARDRAIL  (PROWAG R408)
	Requirements 1
	STAIRWAYS (PROWAG R407)
	Requirements 1
	UNOBSTRUCTED REACH RANGES (PROWAG R404)
	Requirements 1
	CURB RAMPS (PROWAG R303)
	Requirements 1 
	DETECTABLE WARNINGS DEVICES (TRUNCATED DOMES) (PROWAG R304)
	Requirements 1
	ISLANDS AND MEDIANS (PROWAG R305.4)
	Requirements 1
	ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNALS (PUSHBUTTONS) (PROWAG R306)
	Requirements 1
	PEDESTRIAN STREET CROSSINGS (PROWAG R305)
	Requirements 1
	ALTERNATE CIRCULATION PATH (PROWAG R302)
	Requirements 1
	BUS BOARDING AND ALIGHTING AREAS (PROWAG R410)
	Requirements 1

	Blank Page

	Supplemental JSP-18-01FF.pdf
	Supplemental Revisions JSP-18-01FF




